

**STATE OF FLORIDA  
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

Case No. 4D01-1306

---

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee

v.

LIONEL TATE,  
Appellant

---

Review of a Decision of the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth  
Judicial Circuit in and for Broward County,  
Case Number 99-14401CF10A, Honorable Joel T. Lazarus Presiding

---

Brief of Center on Children & the Law; Center on Juvenile &  
Criminal Justice; Children & Family Justice Center; Juvenile  
Justice Project of Louisiana; Juvenile Law Clinic of the District  
of Columbia School of Law; National Mental Health Association;  
The Sentencing Project; Youth Law Center; Law Professor Robert E.  
Shepard, Jr; and Psychology Professor Laurence Steinberg as  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF LIONEL TATE, APPELLANT

---

STEVEN DRIZIN  
Northwestern University  
School of Law  
Bluhm Legal Clinic  
Children & Family Justice Ctr.  
357 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, IL 60611-3069  
(312) 503-8576 (phone)

ROBERT G. SCHWARTZ  
MARSHA L. LEVICK  
LOURDES M. ROSADO  
Juvenile Law Center  
1315 Walnut Street, 400  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 625-0551 (phone)

MICHAEL J. DALE\*  
Nova Southeastern University  
Shepard Broad Law Center  
3305 College Ave.  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314  
(954) 262-6100 (phone)  
\* Local Counsel - FL # 724149

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 3

II. THE STATE SHOULD HAVE BEEN REQUIRED TO REBUT THE COMMON LAW PRESUMPTION THAT LIONEL, AS A 12-YEAR-OLD, LACKED THE CAPACITY TO COMMIT CRIMES ..... 6

    A. Children are fundamentally different from adults ..... 9

    B. The infancy defense remains viable in criminal court ..... 13

III. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN FAILING TO ADDRESS, *SUA SPONTE*, THE ISSUE OF LIONEL’S COMPETENCE TO STAND TRIAL ..... 16

IV. THE FLORIDA TRANSFER SCHEME VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION ..... 20

    A. Lionel was denied due process of law when the state transferred him from the jurisdiction of the juvenile court to the criminal court ..... 20

    B. Section 985.225 violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and Article I, Section 2 of the Florida Constitution ..... 27

        1. § 985.225 creates two identical classes of juveniles and treats them differently, with no criteria to guide the selection process ..... 29

2.	The disparate sentencing scheme authorized by Florida's transfer laws violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	33
V.	SECTION 985.225 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES VIOLATES FLORIDA'S NON-DELEGATION DOCTRINE, AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ..	35
VI.	A SENTENCE OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE TO A TWELVE YEAR-OLD OFFENDER VIOLATES BOTH THE U.S. AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS .....	41
A.	The Florida sentencing statute, which mandates a sentence of natural life without possibility of parole, violates the Florida Constitution as applied to a 12 year-old child .....	41
B.	A sentence of natural life without possibility of parole, violates the Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution as applied to a 12-year-old child .....	45
1.	The sentence of life imprisonment without parole is unconstitutionally disproportionate as applied to 12-year-old Lionel Tate ..	46
2.	The sentence of life imprisonment without parole violates "evolving standards of decency" .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	APPENDIX- Description of <i>Amici</i> .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Brady v. United States*,  
397 U.S. 742 (1970) ..... 19

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000) ..... 29

*City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.*,  
473 U.S. 432 (1985) ..... 26, 27, 28

*Cox v. United States*,  
473 F.2d 334 (4th Cir. 1973) ..... 22, 24

*Dusky v. United States*,  
362 U.S. 402 (1960) ..... 18

*Eddings v. Oklahoma*,  
455 U.S. 104 (1982) ..... 12, 13

*In re Gault*,  
387 U.S. 1, (1967) ..... 21

*Harmelin v. Michigan*,  
501 U.S. 957 (1991) ..... 43, 44

*Kent v. U.S.*,  
383 U.S. 541 (1966) ..... 21, 22, 24

*Pate v. Robinson*,  
383 U.S. 375 (1966) ..... 16, 17

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996) ..... 26

*Russell v. Parratt*,  
543 F.2d 1214 (8th 1976) ..... 22

*Solem v. Helm*,  
463 U.S. 277 (1983) ..... 43, 44

*Stokes v. Fair*,  
581 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1978) ..... 23

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*,

487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	13, 44, 45, 46
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> ,	
356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	43
<i>United States v. Bland</i> ,	
472 F.2d 1329 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....	23
<i>United States v. Quinones</i> ,	
516 F.2d 1309 (1st Cir. 1975) .....	22
<i>Weems v. United States</i> ,	
217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	46
<i>Woodward v. Wainwright</i> ,	
556 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	37

**STATE CASES**

<i>Allen v. State</i> ,	
636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994) .....	40, 41, 42
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways</i> ,	
372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978) .....	37
<i>B.H. v State</i> ,	
645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1985) .....	34, 35, 37, 38
<i>Brennan v. State</i> ,	
754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) .....	40, 41
<i>Bunney v. State</i> ,	
603 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 1992) .....	9
<i>Cherry Lake Farms, Inc. v. Love</i> ,	
176 So. 486 (Fla. 1937) .....	39
<i>Chestnut v. State</i> ,	
538 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1989) .....	9, 14
<i>Chiles v. Children A-F</i> ,	
589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991) .....	35
<i>D.P. v. Florida</i> ,	
597 So. 2d 952 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) .....	34
<i>Dept. Of Insurance v. Southeast Volusia Hosp. Dist.</i> ,	

438 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1983), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 466 U.S. 901 (1984) .....	35
<i>Duncan v. Moore</i> ,	
754 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2000) .....	27
<i>Fronton Inc. v. Florida State Racing Com'n</i> ,	
82 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 1955) .....	31
<i>Hale v. State</i> ,	
630 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1994) .....	40, 43, 44
<i>Illinois v. Sprinkle</i> ,	
307 N.E.2d 161 (Ill. 1974) .....	23
<i>Jackson v. Mississippi</i> ,	
311 So. 2d 658 (Miss. 1972) .....	23
<i>Johnson v. State</i> ,	
314 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1975) .....	21, 24, 36
<i>Kansas v. Sherk</i> ,	
538 P.2d 1399 (Kan. 1975) .....	23
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> ,	
296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974) .....	28
<i>M.Z. v. State</i> ,	
747 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999), <i>review denied</i> , 767 So. 2d 458 (2000) .....	38
<i>McCray v. State</i> ,	
424 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) .....	14
<i>McKnight v. Florida</i> ,	
727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 769 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1999) .....	25, 37
<i>Morris v. Florida</i> ,	
456 So. 2d 925 (Fla 4th DCA 1984) .....	14
<i>Myers v. Dist. Ct.</i> ,	
518 P.2d 836 (Colo. 1963) .....	22

<i>Naovarath v. State,</i> 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989) .....	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Nebraska v. Grayer,</i> 215 N.W.2d 859 (Neb. 1974) .....	23
<i>New York v. Drayton,</i> 350 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 1976) .....	23
<i>Nolan v. Moore,</i> 88 So. 601 (Fla. 1921) .....	14
<i>People v. Dillon,</i> 668 P.2d 697 (Cal. 1983) .....	45
<i>Perkins v. State,</i> 576 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1991) .....	36
<i>State v. Benitez,</i> 395 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1981) .....	39
<i>State v. Cain,</i> 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980) .....	15, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Cotton,</i> 769 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 2000) .....	34, 39
<i>State v. Egan,</i> 287 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) .....	14
<i>State v. Mohi,</i> 901 P.2d 991 (Utah 1995) .....	29
<i>Tillman v. State,</i> 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991) .....	39
<i>Traylor v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992) .....	40
<i>Wallace v. State,</i> 724 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1998) .....	5
<i>Workman v. Commonwealth,</i> 429 S.W.2d 374 (Ky. 1968) .....	49, 50

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Phillips v. State*,  
No. 2D99-3734 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2002) ..... 42, 44

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Amend. VIII ..... 44

**STATE STATUTES**

Ala. Code 12-15-34.1 (1997) ..... 47

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 13-501(E)  
and 13-921 (2001) ..... 25

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-27-318(e)-(g) ..... 25

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 46b-127 (West Supp. 1998)  
..... 48

D.C. Code Ann. § 22-2104(a) (1996) ..... 47

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 10, 1010 (1997) ..... 47

Fla. Const., Art. 1, § 17 ..... 39, 40

Fla. Const., Art. 1, § 15(b) . ..... 34

Fla. Const. Art. 2, § 3 ..... 33, 34

Fla. Const, Art. 3, § 1 ..... 34

Fla. Stat., §§ 775.082 ..... 48

    § 775.082(8) ..... 25, 39, 48

    § 794.011 ..... 31

    §§ 985.03(6), 985.219(8), ..... 20

    § 985.225 20, 27, 28, 29, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 39

    § 985.225(1) ..... 20, 22, 36



§ 985.225 (3) (c) .....	15
§ 985.226 .....	27, 30, 32
§ 985.226 (3) .....	30
§ 985.226 (4) (a) .....	32
§ 985.227 .....	26, 29, 30, 32, 38
§ 985.227 (1) (a) .....	30
§ 985.227 (2) (d) 2 .....	32
§ 985.227 (4) .....	31
Ga. Code Ann. § 15-11-28 (b) (2) (B) (2001) .....	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 571-22 (b) (Supp. 1997) .....	48
Idaho Code § 18-4004 (1998) .....	48
Iowa Code § 902.1 (West 1994) .....	48
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4633, -4638 (1995) .....	48
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.030 (Michie 1990) ....	48
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §14:30.1(B) (1997) .....	48
Mass. Gen. L. Ann. Ch. 119, §§ 52 and 58 (2001)...	25
Minn. Stat. Ann. §§ 260B.125, 609.184 (West Supp. 1998) .....	48
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020 (2) (West Supp. 1997) ..	48
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-206 (3) and (6) (2001) ...	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14- 17 (Supp. 1997) .....	48
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §169-B:24 (Supp. 1997) ....	48
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-21-10 (Michie 1994) .....	48

Okl. Stat. tit. 10, §§ 7306-2.2, 2.5, 2.6, and 2.8 (2001 .....	25
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 54.02(a) (West 1996) .....	48
Tex. Penal Code Ann. 12.31 (West 1994) .....	48
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 10.95.030, 13.40.110 (West Supp. 1998) .....	48
Wyo. Stat. §§ 14-6-203 and 14-6-237(g) (2001) ..	25

**MISCELLANEOUS**

American Bar Association Juvenile Justice Center, et al., <i>Understanding Adolescents: A Juvenile Court Training Curriculum</i> (2000) (available on the Internet at <a href="http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/juvjus/macarthur.html">www.abanet.org/crimjust/juvjus/macarthur.html</a> ) .....	17
Adolescent Decision Making, Implications for Prevention Programs, Summary (Baruch Fischhoff et al. eds., 1999) .....	10
Bazelon, <i>Exploding the Superpredator Myth: Why Infancy is the Preadolescent's Best Defense in Juvenile Court</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 159, 161 (2000) .....	8
Bonnie and Grisso, <i>Adjudicative Competence and Youthful Offenders</i> . .....	18
D. Keating, <i>Adolescent Thinking, in At the Threshold</i> , 54-89 (Feldman et al. eds., 1990) .....	11
Daniel R. Weinberger, Editorial, <i>Teen Brains Lack Impulse Control</i> , Seattle Post-Intelligencer, Mar. 13, 2001, at B-4 .....	11
Feld, <i>Abolish the Juvenile Court: Youthfulness, Criminal Responsibility, and Sentencing Policy</i> , 88 Crim. L. & Criminology 68, 102-103 (1997) .....	12
Feld, <i>Juvenile's Waiver of Legal Rights: Confession, Miranda, and the Right to Counsel</i> (2000) .....	19

Florida Department of Juvenile Justice, <i>A DJJ Success Story: Trends in Transfer of Juveniles to Adult Criminal Court</i> (January 8, 2002)	6
Grisso, <i>Forensic Evaluation of Juveniles</i> (Sarasota 1998)	17, 19
Justice Policy Institute, <i>The Florida Experiment: An Analysis of the Impact of Granting Prosecutors Discretion to try Juveniles As Adults</i> (2000)	6
Krueger, <i>When Life Means Life</i> , St. Petersburg Times, June 3, 2001, at 1-A	42
LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> , 3d Ed., § 4.11(a) (West 2000)	7, 14
Matt Crenson, <i>Brain Changes Shed Light on Teen Behavior</i> , Times-Picayune, Dec. 31, 2000, at A18	11
McMahon, <i>Letters Support Mercy for Tate: 80% of Writers to Judge Urge Rehabilitation</i> , Sun Sentinel, Mar. 9, 2001, at 1-B	13
Overton, <i>Competence and Procedures, in Reasoning, Necessity and Logic</i> , 1-32 (Overton ed. 1990)	11
Packer, <i>The Limits of the Criminal Sanction</i> (Stanford 1968)	8
Patrick Griffin et al., Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Trying Juveniles as Adults in Criminal Court: An Analysis of State Transfer Provisions</i> (1998)	25
Paul Thompson, <i>A Child Is Not A Man</i> , Newsday, May 23, 2001, at A33	11
Schwartz and Rosado, eds., <i>Evaluating Youth Competence in the Justice System</i> (2000)	17
Scott, <i>Criminal Responsibility in Adolescence: Lessons from Developmental Psychology</i> , in Grisso and Schwartz, eds., <i>Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> , 291, 307 (Chicago 2000) (hereinafter <i>Youth On Trial</i> )	7, 10, 18, 19

Scott, *The Legal Construction of Adolescence*, 29 Hofstra L. Rev. 547, 590 (2000) ..... 7

Scott and Grisso, *The Evolution of Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice Reform*, 88 Crim. L. & Criminology 137, 161 (1997) ..... 12

Shankar Vedantam, *Are Teens Just Wired That Way?*, Wash. Post, June 3, 2001, at A-1 ..... 11

Sharon Begley, *Mind Expansion: Inside the Teenage Brain*, Newsweek, May 8, 2000, at 68 ..... 11

Steinberg, *Researching Adolescent's Judgment and Culpability*, in *Youth on Trial*, 325, 333 (2000) ..... 11

The Florida Bar Commission on the Legal Needs of Children, *Interim Report*, 7 (March 2001) ..... 5

Walkover, *The Infancy Defense in the New Juvenile Court*, 31 UCLA L. Rev. 503, 537-38 (1984) ..... 9

*Youth in the Criminal Justice System* (D.C. 2001)  
(also available at:  
[www.abanet.org/crimjust/pubs/reports/index.html](http://www.abanet.org/crimjust/pubs/reports/index.html))  
.....15, 19
